

**PRODUCTS - INGREDIENT DECLARATION
AND ALLERGEN MATRIX**

Rolls						
Product	Ingredients	Gluten	Cows Milk	Soy	Egg	Other
Portuguese roll	Wheat flour (gluten), water , yeast (Saccharomyces cerevisiae, water), shortening [vegetable fats and oils {palm oil (palm fruit and/or palm seed), antioxidant (BHA)(E320)}], salt, wheat gluten (gluten), soya flour (soy), flour improver(E472e), flavouring [potassium chloride (E508), wheat flour (gluten)], malt flour (gluten), acidity regulator (E300), enzymes.	x		x		
Coney roll	Wheat flour (gluten), water , yeast (Saccharomyces cerevisiae, water), shortening [vegetable fats and oils {palm oil (palm fruit and/or palm seed), antioxidant (BHA)(E320)}], salt, wheat gluten (gluten), soya flour (soy), flour improver(E472e), flavouring [potassium chloride (E508), wheat flour (gluten)], malt flour (gluten), acidity regulator (E300), enzymes.	x		x		
Ciabatta roll	Wheat flour (gluten), water, yeast (Saccharomyces cerevisiae, water), wheat gluten (gluten), rye flour, salt, flour improver [wheat (gluten)], olive oil blend (sunflower seed, olive fruit), flavouring [potassium chloride (E508), wheat flour (gluten)], acidifier [rye flour, acidity regulator (E330, E260)], malt flour (gluten), powdered sourdough [dried durum wheat sour dough (gluten), yeast (saccharomyces cerevisiae), antioxidant {acidity regulator(E300)}, enzymes].	x				
Kaizer rolls	Wheat flour(gluten), water, yeast (Saccharomyces cerevisiae, water), wheat gluten(gluten), shortening [vegetable fats and oils {palm oil (palm fruit and/or palm seed), antioxidant (BHA)(E320)}], salt, wheat gluten(gluten), soya flour(soy), flour improver(E472e), flavouring[potassium chloride (E508), wheat flour (gluten)], malt flour(gluten), acidity regulator(E300), enzymes.	x		x		
Brotchen	Wheat flour(gluten), water, yeast (Saccharomyces cerevisiae, water), wheat gluten(gluten), shortening [vegetable fats and oils {palm oil (palm fruit and/or palm seed), antioxidant (BHA)(E320)}], salt, wheat gluten(gluten), soya flour(soy), flour improver(E472e), flavouring[potassium chloride (E508), wheat flour (gluten)], malt flour(gluten), acidity regulator(E300), enzymes.	x		x		
Whole Wheat Bun	Wheat flour (gluten), brown bread flour (gluten), water, crushed wheat (gluten), sugar, wheat gluten (gluten), yeast(Saccharomyces cerevisiae, water), shortening [vegetable fats and oils {palm oil (palm fruit and/or palm seed), antioxidant (BHA)(E320)}], salt, soya flour (soy), colouring(E150c), flour improver(E472e), flavouring [potassium chloride (E508), wheat flour (gluten)], enzymes, acidity regulator (E300).	x		x		
Crispy White Bun	Wheat flour (gluten), water , yeast (Saccharomyces cerevisiae, water), shortening [vegetable fats and oils {palm oil (palm fruit and/or palm seed), antioxidant (BHA)(E320)}], salt, wheat gluten (gluten), soya flour (soy), flour improver(E472e), flavouring [potassium chloride (E508), wheat flour (gluten)], malt flour (gluten), acidity regulator (E300), enzymes.	x		x		

**PRODUCTS - INGREDIENT DECLARATION
AND ALLERGEN MATRIX**

Soft Rolls						
Product	Ingredients	Gluten	Cows Milk	Soy	Egg	Other
Cocktail Roll White	Wheat flour (gluten), water, sugar, yeast (<i>Saccharomyces cerevisiae</i> , water), shortening [vegetable fats and oils {palm oil (palm fruit and/or palm seed), antioxidant (BHA)(E320)}], salt, soya flour (soy), wheat gluten (gluten), flour improver(E472e), flavouring [potassium chloride (E508), wheat flour (gluten)], enzymes, acidity regulator (E300).	x		x		
Soft Hamburger Bun	Wheat flour (gluten), water, sugar, yeast (<i>Saccharomyces cerevisiae</i> , water), shortening [vegetable fats and oils {palm oil (palm fruit and/or palm seed), antioxidant (BHA)(E320)}], salt, soya flour (soy), wheat gluten (gluten), flour improver(E472e), flavouring [potassium chloride (E508), wheat flour (gluten)], enzymes, acidity regulator (E300).	x		x		
Whammy Burger Bun	Wheat flour (gluten), water, sugar, yeast (<i>Saccharomyces cerevisiae</i> , water), shortening [vegetable fats and oils {palm oil (palm fruit and/or palm seed), antioxidant (BHA)(E320)}], salt, soya flour (soy), wheat gluten (gluten), flour improver(E472e), flavouring [potassium chloride (E508), wheat flour (gluten)], enzymes, acidity regulator (E300).	x		x		
Hot Dog Roll	Wheat flour (gluten), water, sugar, yeast (<i>Saccharomyces cerevisiae</i> , water), shortening [vegetable fats and oils {palm oil (palm fruit and/or palm seed), antioxidant (BHA)(E320)}], salt, soya flour (soy), wheat gluten (gluten), flour improver(E472e), flavouring [potassium chloride (E508), wheat flour (gluten)], enzymes, acidity regulator (E300).	x		x		

**PRODUCTS - INGREDIENT DECLARATION
AND ALLERGEN MATRIX**

Speciality Rolls						
Product	Ingredients	Gluten	Cows Milk	Soy	Egg	Other
White Bagel	Wheat flour(gluten), water, sugar, yeast (Saccharomyces cerevisiae, water), shortening [vegetable fats and oils {palm oil (palm fruit and/or palm seed), antioxidant (BHA)(E320)}], liquid egg (egg), full cream milk powder(cow's milk), emulsifiers (E471, E481), anticaking agent (E570).	x	x		x	
Savoury Garlic Snail	Wheat flour(gluten), water, pastry fat [vegetable fats and oils(palm fruit, palm seed and/or interestified fat{palm fruit, palm seed}, sunflower seed oil) water, salt, whey powder(cow's milk), emulsifier: mono-diglycerides(E471), polyglycerol ester(E475), sunflower seed lecithin (E322), preservative (sodium benzoate, E211), acidity regulator (E330), antioxidant BHA (E320), flavouring, colouring: beta-carotene (E160A)], yeast(Saccharomyces cerevisiae, water), wheat gluten(gluten), flour improvers[wheat(gluten) ,(E472e)], salt, crushed garlic(0.6%), sugar, flavouring(E414,E260, E1520, E300), enzymes.	x	x			
Savoury Cheese Snail	Wheat flour(gluten), water,pastry fat [vegetable fats and oils(palm fruit, palm seed and/or interestified fat{palm fruit, palm seed}, sunflower seed oil) water, salt, whey powder(cow's milk), emulsifier: mono-diglycerides(E471), polyglycerol ester(E475), sunflower seed lecithin (E322), preservative (sodium benzoate, E211), acidity regulator (E330), antioxidant BHA (E320), flavouring, colouring: beta-carotene (E160A)] , yeast (Saccharomyces cerevisiae, water), wheat gluten(gluten), flour improver[wheat(gluten) ,(E472e)], salt, sugar, flavouring(E414,E260, E1520, E300), colouring(E102, E110, E122), enzymes.	x	x			
Pre-Fried Vetkoek	Wheat flour (gluten), water, sugar, yeast (Saccharomyces cerevisiae, water), liquid egg(egg), shortening [palm oil (palm fruit, palm seed), antioxidant (BHA, E320)], raising agent[raising agent(E450i, E500ii), stabilizers(E466, E415), calcium carbonate(E170), emulsifiers(E481, E471), whey powder(cow's milk), oxidising agent(E300), enzymes], salt, emulsifier[water, emulsifier(E471, E472e, E464, E322)(soy), hydrogenated vegetable fat, preservative (acetic acid E260, calcium acetate E263)], enzyme, acidity regulator(E300), flavouring.	x	x	x	x	
Crispy White Wedge	Wheat Flour(gluten), water , yeast (Saccharomyces cerevisiae, water), shortening [vegetable fats and oils {palm oil (palm fruit and/or palm seed), antioxidant (BHA)(E320)}], salt, wheat gluten(gluten), soya flour(soy), flour improver(E472e), flavouring [potassium chloride (E508), wheat flour (gluten)], malt flour(gluten), acidity regulator(E300), enzymes.	x		x		
Multiseed Wedges	Wheat flour(gluten), brown bread wheat flour(gluten), water, crushed wheat (gluten) , seed mix (3%)(sesame, poppy, sunflower), yeast(Saccharomyces cerevisiae, water),shortening [vegetable fats and oils {palm oil (palm fruit and/or palm seed), antioxidant (BHA)(E320)}] , wheat gluten(gluten), salt, flavouring [potassium chloride(E508), wheat flour(gluten)], soya flour(soy), colouring(E150c), malt flour (gluten), flour improver(E472e), enzymes, acidity regulator(E300).	x		x		

**PRODUCTS - INGREDIENT DECLARATION
AND ALLERGEN MATRIX**

Bread						
Product	Ingredients	Gluten	Cows Milk	Soy	Egg	Other
Ciabatta Loaf	Wheat flour (gluten), water, yeast (Saccharomyces cerevisiae, water), wheat gluten (gluten), rye flour, salt, flour improver [wheat (gluten)], olive oil blend (sunflower seed, olive fruit), flavouring [potassium chloride (E508), wheat flour (gluten)], acidifier [rye flour, acidity regulator (E330, E260)], malt flour (gluten), powdered sourdough [dried durum wheat sour dough (gluten), yeast (saccharomyces cerevisiae), antioxidant {acidity regulator(E300)}, enzymes].	x				
Focaccia	Wheat flour (gluten), water, yeast {baker's yeast (Saccharomyces cerevisiae), water}, sunflower oil (sunflower seed), flour improver [wheat {wheat flour (gluten), malted wheat flour (gluten), wheat gluten (gluten)}, sugar], salt, potassium chloride(E508), enzymes.	x				
French Loaf	Wheat flour (gluten), water, yeast (Saccharomyces cerevisiae, water), shortening [vegetable fats and oils {palm oil (palm fruit and/or palm seed), antioxidant (BHA)(E320)}], salt, wheat gluten (gluten), soya flour (soy), flour improver(E472e), flavouring [potassium chloride(E508), wheat flour(gluten)], malt flour (gluten), acidity regulator (E300), enzymes.	x		x		
White Subs	Wheat flour(gluten), water, white bread wheat flour(gluten), sugar, yeast(Saccharomyces cerevisiae, water), shortening [vegetable fats and oils {palm oil (palm fruit and/or palm seed), antioxidant (BHA)(E320)}], wheat gluten(gluten), salt, soya flour(soy), flour improver(E472e), flavouring [potassium chloride(E508), wheat flour(gluten)], enzymes, acidity regulator(E300).	x		x		

**PRODUCTS - INGREDIENT DECLARATION
AND ALLERGEN MATRIX**

Speciality Bread						
Product	Ingredients	Gluten	Cows Milk	Soy	Egg	Other
Light Rye Bread	Wheat flour(gluten), water , rye flour(14%), yeast(Saccharomyces cerevisiae, water), wheat gluten(gluten), shortening [vegetable fats and oils {palm oil (palm fruit and/or palm seed), antioxidant (BHA)(E320)}], whey powder(cow's milk), spices, salt, flavouring [potassium chloride (E508), soya flour(soy), colouring(E150c), flour improver(E472e), malt flour(gluten), enzymes, acidity regulator(E300).	x	x	x		
Crispy Bread	Wheat flour(gluten), water , yeast(Saccharomyces cerevisiae, water), shortening [vegetable fats and oils {palm oil (palm fruit and/or palm seed), antioxidant (BHA)(E320)}], salt, wheat gluten(gluten), soya flour(soy), flour improver(E472e), flavouring[potassium chloride(E508), wheat flour(gluten)], malt flour(gluten), acidity regulator(E300), enzymes.	x		x		
Multiseed Bread	Wheat flour(gluten), brown bread flour(gluten), water, crushed wheat (gluten) , seed mix (3%)(sesame, poppy, sunflower), yeast(Saccharomyces cerevisiae, water), shortening [vegetable fats and oils {palm oil (palm fruit and/or palm seed), antioxidant (BHA)(E320)}], wheat gluten(gluten), salt, flavouring [potassium chloride(E508), wheat flour(gluten)], soya flour(soy), colouring(E150c), malt flour (gluten), flour improver(E472e), enzymes, acidity regulator(E300).	x		x		
Cheese & Onion Bread	Wheat flour (gluten), water, yeast(Saccharomyces cerevisiae, water), cheddar cheese (3%)[pasteurised milk(cow's milk), salt, lactic culture, non-animal rennet, colouring(E160b)], shortening [vegetable fats and oils {palm oil (palm fruit and/or palm seed), antioxidant (BHA)(E320)}], salt, onion flakes (0.7%), wheat gluten (gluten), flavouring [potassium chloride(E508), wheat flour(gluten)], parmesan cheese powder (0.3%), [flavouring{fat powder(palm fruit, antioxidant BHA), maltodextrin, lactic casein(cow's milk), emulsifier(E471), anticaking agent(E551), acidity regulator(E524)}, flavouring{maltodextrin, salt, whey powder(cow's milk), MSG(E621), flavour enhancer, emulsifier(E270, E339), lactose(cow's milk), cheese solids(cow's milk), unsalted butter(cow's milk), whey powder(cow's milk), emulsifier(E339), salt, enzymes}, whey poder(cow's milk)], cheese powder (0.3%) [cheese(cow's milk), emulsifying salt(E339), salt], soya flour (soya), flavouring(E414, E260, E1520, E300), malt flour (gluten), flour improver(E472e), enzymes, acidity regulator(E300).	x	x	x		

**PRODUCTS - INGREDIENT DECLARATION
AND ALLERGEN MATRIX**

Sweet Dough						
Product	Ingredients	Gluten	Cows Milk	Soy	Egg	Other
Chelsea Bun	DOUGH: Wheat flour(gluten), water, raisins, sugar, yeast(Saccharomyces cerevisiae, water), shortening [vegetable fats and oils {palm oil (palm fruit and/or palm seed), antioxidant (BHA)(E320)}], salt, soya flour(soy), wheat gluten(gluten), whole egg powder(egg), flour improver(E472e), flavouring[potassium chloride (E508), wheat flour (gluten)], enzymes, colouring(E102, E110, E122), acidity regulator(E300). FILLING: Water, custard powder[sugar, modified starch(E1414), lactose (cow's milk), vegetable oil (palm), glucose syrup, milk protein (cow's milk), emulsifier (E473), flavouring], sugar, starch, stabiliser[dried egg albumen(egg), sucrose, thickeners (E466, E412),acidity regulator (E330)], cinnamon, egg yolk powder(egg), salt.	x	x	x	x	Sulphites
Copenhagen Bun	DOUGH: Wheat flour(gluten), water, raisins, sugar, yeast(Saccharomyces cerevisiae, water), shortening [vegetable fats and oils {palm oil (palm fruit and/or palm seed), antioxidant (BHA)(E320)}], salt, soya flour(soy), wheat gluten(gluten), whole egg powder(egg), flour improver(E472e), flavouring[potassium chloride (E508), wheat flour (gluten)], enzymes, colouring(E102, E110, E122), acidity regulator(E300). FILLING: Water, custard powder[sugar, modified starch(E1414), lactose (cow's milk), vegetable oil (palm), glucose syrup, milk protein (cow's milk), emulsifier (E473), flavouring], sugar, starch, stabiliser[dried egg albumen(egg), sucrose, thickeners (E466, E412),acidity regulator (E330)], cinnamon, egg yolk powder(egg), salt.	x	x	x	x	Sulphites
Pre-Fried Long Doughnut	Wheat flour (gluten), water, sugar, yeast (Saccharomyces cerevisiae, water), liquid egg (egg), shortening [palm oil (palm fruit, palm seed), antioxidant (BHA, E320)], raising agent[raising agent (E450i, E500ii), stabilizers (E466, E415), calcium carbonate (E170), emulsifiers (E481, E471), whey powder (cow's milk), oxidising agent (E300), enzymes], salt, emulsifier[water, emulsifier (E471, E472e, E464, E322) (soy), hydrogenated vegetable fat, preservative (acetic acid E260, calcium acetate E263)], enzyme, acidity regulator (E300), flavouring.	x	x	x	x	
Pre-Fried Ring Doughnut	Wheat flour (gluten), water, sugar, yeast (Saccharomyces cerevisiae, water), liquid egg (egg), shortening [palm oil (palm fruit, palm seed), antioxidant (BHA, E320)], raising agent[raising agent (E450i, E500ii), stabilizers (E466, E415), calcium carbonate (E170), emulsifiers (E481, E471), whey powder (cow's milk), oxidising agent (E300), enzymes], salt, emulsifier[water, emulsifier (E471, E472e, E464, E322) (soy), hydrogenated vegetable fat, preservative (acetic acid E260, calcium acetate E263)], enzyme, acidity regulator (E300), flavouring.	x	x	x	x	
Pre-Fried Round Doughnut	Wheat flour (gluten), water, sugar, yeast (Saccharomyces cerevisiae, water), liquid egg (egg), shortening [palm oil (palm fruit, palm seed), antioxidant (BHA, E320)], raising agent[raising agent (E450i, E500ii), stabilizers (E466, E415), calcium carbonate (E170), emulsifiers (E481, E471), whey powder (cow's milk), oxidising agent (E300), enzymes], salt, emulsifier[water, emulsifier (E471, E472e, E464, E322) (soy), hydrogenated vegetable fat, preservative (acetic acid E260, calcium acetate E263)], enzyme, acidity regulator (E300), flavouring.	x	x	x	x	

PRODUCTS - INGREDIENT DECLARATION AND ALLERGEN MATRIX

Cocktail Pre-Fried Long Doughnut	Wheat flour (gluten), water, sugar, yeast (<i>Saccharomyces cerevisiae</i> , water), liquid egg (egg), shortening [palm oil (palm fruit, palm seed), antioxidant (BHA, E320)], raising agent[raising agent (E450i, E500ii), stabilizers (E466, E415), calcium carbonate (E170), emulsifiers (E481, E471), whey powder (cow's milk), oxidising agent (E300), enzymes], salt, emulsifier[water, emulsifier (E471, E472e, E464, E322) (soy), hydrogenated vegetable fat, preservative (acetic acid E260, calcium acetate E263)], enzyme, acidity regulator (E300), flavouring.	x	x	x	x	
Cocktail Pre-Fried Ring Doughnut	Wheat flour (gluten), water, sugar, yeast (<i>Saccharomyces cerevisiae</i> , water), liquid egg (egg), shortening [palm oil (palm fruit, palm seed), antioxidant (BHA, E320)], raising agent[raising agent (E450i, E500ii), stabilizers (E466, E415), calcium carbonate (E170), emulsifiers (E481, E471), whey powder (cow's milk), oxidising agent (E300), enzymes], salt, emulsifier[water, emulsifier (E471, E472e, E464, E322) (soy), hydrogenated vegetable fat, preservative (acetic acid E260, calcium acetate E263)], enzyme, acidity regulator (E300), flavouring.	x	x	x	x	
Cocktail Pre-Fried Round Doughnut	Wheat flour (gluten), water, sugar, yeast (<i>Saccharomyces cerevisiae</i> , water), liquid egg (egg), shortening [palm oil (palm fruit, palm seed), antioxidant (BHA, E320)], raising agent[raising agent (E450i, E500ii), stabilizers (E466, E415), calcium carbonate (E170), emulsifiers (E481, E471), whey powder (cow's milk), oxidising agent (E300), enzymes], salt, emulsifier[water, emulsifier (E471, E472e, E464, E322) (soy), hydrogenated vegetable fat, preservative (acetic acid E260, calcium acetate E263)], enzyme, acidity regulator (E300), flavouring.	x	x	x	x	
Traditional Cape Koesister	Wheat flour (gluten), water, yeast (<i>Saccharomyces cerevisiae</i> , water), sugar, shortening [palm oil (palm fruit, palm seed), antioxidant (BHA, E320)], raising agent[raising agent (E450i, E500ii), stabilizers (E466, E415), calcium carbonate (E170), emulsifiers (E481, E471), whey powder (cow's milk), oxidising agent (E300), enzymes], spices (cinnamon, ginger, aniseed, cardamom), salt, liquid egg (egg), emulsifier [water, emulsifier (E464, E471, E472-e, E322) (soy), hydrogenated vegetable fat, preservative (acetic acid E260, calcium acetate E263)], gluten flour (gluten), colouring (E150c).	x	x	X	x	
Éclair Shells	Liquid egg (egg), water, wheat flour(gluten), shortening [vegetable fats and oil (palm oil (palm fruit))], antioxidant (BHA E320), preservative (potassium sorbate E202, maize starch).	x			x	
Cocktail Éclair Shells	Liquid egg (egg), water, wheat flour(gluten), shortening [vegetable fats and oil (palm oil (palm fruit))], antioxidant (BHA E320), preservative (potassium sorbate E202, maize starch).	x			x	
Jumbo Éclair Shells	Liquid egg (egg), water, wheat flour(gluten), shortening [vegetable fats and oil (palm oil (palm fruit))], antioxidant (BHA E320), preservative (potassium sorbate E202, maize starch).	x			x	

**PRODUCTS - INGREDIENT DECLARATION
AND ALLERGEN MATRIX**

<p align="center">Cinnamon Bun</p>	<p>DOUGH: Wheat flour (gluten), water, sugar, shortening [vegetable fats and oils {palm oil (palm fruit and/or palm seed), antioxidant (BHA)(E320)}], yeast(Saccharomyces cerevisiae, water), unsalted butter (cow's milk), salt, soya flour (soy), flavouring, wheat gluten (gluten), whole egg powder (egg), flour improver(E472e), colouring(E102, E110, E122), enzymes, acidity regulator(E300). Filling: Sugar, cinnamon Topping: Icing sugar, margarine [vegetable oils and fats (sunflower seed and/or rapeseed and/or linseed and/or soya bean oil, and/or palm and/or palm kernel and/or coconut fat), hydrogenated vegetable fat (palm kernel and/or coconut fat), water, whey powder (cow's milk), emulsifier (E322, E471) (soy), preservative (potassium sorbate E202), vitamins (A, D, E), acidity regulator(E330) , flavourant, colouring(E160a)], cream cheese (18%) [cream (cow's milk), full cream milk (cow's milk), salt, stabiliser, skim milk powder (cow's milk), lactic acid culture, calcium chloride, non-animal rennet), cottage cheese [skimmed milk (cow's milk), cream (cow's milk), salt, lactic cultures, non-animal rennet, calcium chloride, potassium sorbate (E202)], flavouring.</p>	<p align="center">x</p>	<p align="center">x</p>	<p align="center">x</p>	<p align="center">x</p>	
---	--	-------------------------	-------------------------	-------------------------	-------------------------	--

**PRODUCTS - INGREDIENT DECLARATION
AND ALLERGEN MATRIX**

Pastry						
Product	Ingredients	Gluten	Cows Milk	Soy	Egg	Other
Jumbo Croissant	Wheat flour(gluten), water, pastry fat [vegetable fats and oils(palm fruit, palm seed and/or interestified fat{palm fruit, palm seed}, sunflower seed oil) water, salt, whey powder(cow's milk), emulsifier: mono-diglycerides(E471), polyglycerol ester(E475), sunflower seed lecithin (E322), preservative (sodium benzoate, E211), acidity regulator (E330), antioxidant BHA (E320), flavouring, colouring: beta-carotene (E160A)], sugar, yeast(Saccharomyces cerevisiae, water), wheat gluten(gluten), salt, flour improver(E472e), unsalted butter(cow's milk), whole egg powder(egg), flavouring(E414,E1520,E260), enzymes.	x	x		x	
Plain Butter Croissant	Wheat flour(gluten), water, pastry fat [vegetable fats and oils(palm fruit, palm seed and/or interestified fat{palm fruit, palm seed}, sunflower seed oil) water, salt, whey powder(cow's milk), emulsifier: mono-diglycerides(E471), polyglycerol ester(E475), sunflower seed lecithin (E322), preservative (sodium benzoate, E211), acidity regulator (E330), antioxidant BHA (E320), flavouring, colouring: beta-carotene (E160A)], sugar, yeast(Saccharomyces cerevisiae, water), wheat gluten(gluten), salt, flour improver(E472e), unsalted butter(cow's milk), whole egg powder(egg), flavouring(E414,E1520,E260), enzymes.	x	x		x	
Cheese Croissant	Wheat flour(gluten), water, pastry fat [vegetable fats and oils(palm fruit, palm seed and/or interestified fat{palm fruit, palm seed}, sunflower seed oil) water, salt, whey powder(cow's milk), emulsifier: mono-diglycerides(E471), polyglycerol ester(E475), sunflower seed lecithin (E322), preservative (sodium benzoate, E211), acidity regulator (E330), antioxidant BHA (E320), flavouring, colouring: beta-carotene (E160A)], sugar, yeast(Saccharomyces cerevisiae, water), wheat gluten(gluten), salt, flour improver(E472e), unsalted butter(cow's milk), whole egg powder(egg), flavouring(E414,E1520,E260), colouring(E102,E110, E122), enzymes.	x	x		x	
Chocolate Croissant	Wheat flour(gluten), water, pastry fat {vegetable fats and oils [palm fruit, palm seed and/or interesterified fat (palm fruit, palm seed), sunflower seed oil], water, salt, whey powder (cow's milk), emulsifier: mono-diglycerides (E471), polyglycerol ester (E475), sunflower seed lecithin (E322), preservative: sodium benzoate (E211), citric acid(E330), antioxidant [BHA(E320)], butter flavouring, colouring: beta-carotene(E160A)}, chocolate nibs[sucrose, vegetable fat and/or oil{hydrogenated palm kernel, emulsifiers(E492, E322)}, cocoa powder, maltodextrin, sodium chloride, flavouring, emulsifier(E322)(soy)], sugar, yeast(Saccharomyces cerevisiae, water), wheat gluten(gluten), salt, flour improver[wheat(gluten)], unsalted butter(cow's milk), whole egg powder(egg), flavouring(E414, E1520, E260), enzyme.	x	x	x	x	
Puff Pastry Squares	Wheat flour (gluten), water, pastry fat {vegetable fats and oils [palm fruit, palm seed and/or interesterified fat (palm fruit, palm seed), sunflower seed oil], water, salt, whey powder (cow's milk), emulsifier: mono-diglycerides (E471), polyglycerol ester (E475), sunflower seed lecithin (E322), preservative: sodium benzoate (E211), citric acid(E330), antioxidant [BHA(E320)], butter flavouring, colouring: beta-carotene(E160A)}, shortening[vegetable fats and oils {palm oil (palm fruit and/or palm seed), antioxidant (BHA)(E320)}], salt , sugar, cream of tartar, preservatives (potassium sorbate E202, calcium propionate E282).	x	x			

PRODUCTS - INGREDIENT DECLARATION AND ALLERGEN MATRIX

Puff Pastry RTU	Wheat flour (gluten), water, pastry fat {vegetable fats and oils [palm fruit, palm seed and/or interesterified fat (palm fruit, palm seed), sunflower seed oil], water, salt, whey powder (cow's milk), emulsifier: mono-diglycerides (E471), polyglycerol ester (E475), sunflower seed lecithin (E322), preservative: sodium benzoate (E211), citric acid(E330), antioxidant [BHA(E320)], butter flavouring, colouring: beta-carotene(E160A)}, shortening[vegetable fats and oils {palm oil (palm fruit and/or palm seed), antioxidant (BHA)(E320)}], salt , sugar, cream of tartar, preservatives (potassium sorbate E202, calcium propionate E282).	x	x			
Sausage Roll	Pastry:Wheat flour (gluten), water, pastry fat {vegetable fats and oils [palm fruit, palm seed and/or interesterified fat (palm fruit, palm seed), sunflower seed oil], water, salt, whey powder (cow's milk), emulsifier: mono-diglycerides (E471), polyglycerol ester (E475), sunflower seed lecithin (E322), preservative: sodium benzoate (E211), citric acid(E330), antioxidant [BHA(E320)], butter flavouring, colouring: beta-carotene(E160A)}, shortening[vegetable fats and oils {palm oil (palm fruit and/or palm seed), antioxidant (BHA)(E320)}], salt , sugar, cream of tartar, preservatives (potassium sorbate E202, calcium propionate E282). Filling :Water, mince meat (soya), maize crumbs [maize, salt, colouring(E150c)], spice mix [vegetable protein (soy), cereal (gluten), salt, starch, dextrose, spices(E621, E221), MSG (flavour enhancer), sugar, preservative (sodium sulphite E221)], bran (gluten), thickener(E1442), onion flakes, modified starch(E1442), parsley .	x	x	x		Sulphites
Cocktail Sausage Roll	Pastry:Wheat flour (gluten), water, pastry fat {vegetable fats and oils [palm fruit, palm seed and/or interesterified fat (palm fruit, palm seed), sunflower seed oil], water, salt, whey powder (cow's milk), emulsifier: mono-diglycerides (E471), polyglycerol ester (E475), sunflower seed lecithin (E322), preservative: sodium benzoate (E211), citric acid(E330), antioxidant [BHA(E320)], butter flavouring, colouring: beta-carotene(E160A)}, shortening[vegetable fats and oils {palm oil (palm fruit and/or palm seed), antioxidant (BHA)(E320)}], salt , sugar, cream of tartar, preservatives (potassium sorbate E202, calcium propionate E282). Filling :Water, mince meat (soya), maize crumbs [maize, salt, colouring(E150c)], spice mix [vegetable protein (soy), cereal (gluten), salt, starch, dextrose, spices(E621, E221), MSG (flavour enhancer), sugar, preservative (sodium sulphite E221)], bran (gluten), thickener(E1442), onion flakes, modified starch(E1442), parsley .	x	x	x		Sulphites
Cocktail Chicken Roll	Wheat flour (gluten), water, pastry fat {vegetable fats and oils [palm fruit, palm seed and/or interesterified fat (palm fruit, palm seed), sunflower seed oil], water, salt, whey powder (cow's milk), emulsifier: mono-diglycerides (E471), polyglycerol ester (E475), sunflower seed lecithin (E322), preservative: sodium benzoate (E211), citric acid(E330), antioxidant [BHA(E320)], butter flavouring, colouring: beta-carotene(E160A)}, shortening[vegetable fats and oils {palm oil (palm fruit and/or palm seed), antioxidant (BHA)(E320)}], salt , sugar, cream of tartar, preservatives (potassium sorbate E202, calcium propionate E282). Filling: Water, cooked chicken meat(9.5%) [chicken breast meat , water, salt, vegetable protein(soy), thickener, sodium erythorbate(E316), acidity regulator(E301), flavouring] , maize crumbs [maize, salt, colouring(E150c)], texturized vegetable protein(E621, E551, E160B)(soya), spice mix [vegetable protein(soya), cereal(gluten), salt, starch, dextrose, spices(E621, E221), MSG(flavour enhancer), sugar, preservative(sodium sulphite E221)], bran(gluten), thickener(E1442), onion flakes, vegetable fat[vegetable oil(palm fruit and palm seed), antioxidant(BHA), acidity regulator (E330)], chicken spice(salt, radurised maize flour, radurised spices, radurised herbs, flavour enhancers), flavouring, modified starch, parsley, cayenne pepper.	x	x	x		Sulphites

**PRODUCTS - INGREDIENT DECLARATION
AND ALLERGEN MATRIX**

FTO Pastry (Freezer To Oven)						
Product	Ingredients	Gluten	Cows Milk	Soy	Egg	Other
FTO Plain Butter Croissant	Wheat flour(gluten), water, pastry fat [vegetable fats and oils(palm fruit, palm seed and/or interestified fat{palm fruit, palm seed}, sunflower seed oil) water, salt, whey powder(cow's milk), emulsifier: mono-diglycerides(E471), polyglycerol ester(E475), sunflower seed lecithin (E322), preservative (sodium benzoate, E211), acidity regulator (E330), antioxidant BHA (E320), flavouring, colouring: beta-carotene (E160A)], yeast (Saccharomyces cerevisiae, water), sugar, wheat gluten (gluten), flour improver[wheat(gluten)], salt, unsalted butter (cow's milk), shortening[vegetable fats and oils {palm oil (palm fruit and/or palm seed), antioxidant (BHA)(E320)}], flavouring (E414, E1520, E260), enzymes.	x	x			
FTO Cocktail Plain Croissant	Wheat flour(gluten), water, pastry fat [vegetable fats and oils(palm fruit, palm seed and/or interestified fat{palm fruit, palm seed}, sunflower seed oil) water, salt, whey powder(cow's milk), emulsifier: mono-diglycerides(E471), polyglycerol ester(E475), sunflower seed lecithin (E322), preservative (sodium benzoate, E211), acidity regulator (E330), antioxidant BHA (E320), flavouring, colouring: beta-carotene (E160A)], yeast (Saccharomyces cerevisiae, water), sugar, wheat gluten (gluten), flour improver[wheat(gluten)], salt, unsalted butter (cow's milk), shortening[vegetable fats and oils {palm oil (palm fruit and/or palm seed), antioxidant (BHA)(E320)}], flavouring (E414, E1520, E260), enzymes.	x	x			
FTO Breakfast Croissant	Wheat flour(gluten), water, pastry fat [vegetable fats and oils(palm fruit, palm seed and/or interestified fat{palm fruit, palm seed}, sunflower seed oil) water, salt, whey powder(cow's milk), emulsifier: mono-diglycerides(E471), polyglycerol ester(E475), sunflower seed lecithin (E322), preservative (sodium benzoate, E211), acidity regulator (E330), antioxidant BHA (E320), flavouring, colouring: beta-carotene (E160A)], yeast (Saccharomyces cerevisiae, water), sugar, wheat gluten (gluten), flour improver[wheat(gluten)], salt, unsalted butter (cow's milk), shortening[vegetable fats and oils {palm oil (palm fruit and/or palm seed), antioxidant (BHA)(E320)}], flavouring (E414, E1520, E260), enzymes.	x	x			
FTO Custard Danish	Pastry 68%: Wheat flour(gluten), water, pastry fat [vegetable fats and oils(palm fruit, palm seed and/or interestified fat{palm fruit, palm seed}, sunflower seed oil) water, salt, whey powder(cow's milk), emulsifier: mono-diglycerides(E471), polyglycerol ester(E475), sunflower seed lecithin (E322), preservative (sodium benzoate, E211), acidity regulator (E330), antioxidant BHA (E320), flavouring, colouring: beta-carotene (E160A)], yeast (Saccharomyces cerevisiae, water), sugar, wheat gluten (gluten), flour improver[wheat(gluten)], salt, unsalted butter (cow's milk), shortening[vegetable fats and oils {palm oil (palm fruit and/or palm seed), antioxidant (BHA)(E320)}], flavouring (E414, E1520, E260), enzymes. Filling 32%: Water, instant custard[sugar, modified starch, lactose milk(cow's milk), vegetable oil, glucose syrup, gelling agent (E450, E339, E516), hydrogenated vegetable oil, thickener, (E401, E407), dextrose, emulsifier (E472s, E473), milk protein(cow's milk), acidity regulator(E263), salt, flavouring, colouring(E160b)], sugar, refined starch, stabiliser[dried egg albumen(egg), sucrose, thickeners (E466, E412),acidity regulator (E330)], egg yolk powder(egg), salt.	x	x			

**PRODUCTS - INGREDIENT DECLARATION
AND ALLERGEN MATRIX**

<p align="center">FTO Apple Danish</p>	<p>Pastry 68%:Wheat flour(gluten), water, pastry fat [vegetable fats and oils(palm fruit, palm seed and/or interestified fat{palm fruit, palm seed}, sunflower seed oil) water, salt, whey powder(cow's milk), emulsifier: mono-diglycerides(E471), polyglycerol ester(E475), sunflower seed lecithin (E322), preservative (sodium benzoate, E211), acidity regulator (E330), antioxidant BHA (E320), flavouring, colouring: beta-carotene (E160A)], yeast (Saccharomyces cerevisiae, water), sugar, wheat gluten (gluten), flour improver[wheat(gluten)], salt, unsalted butter (cow's milk), shortening[vegetable fats and oils {palm oil (palm fruit and/or palm seed), antioxidant (BHA)(E320)}], flavouring (E414, E1520, E260), enzymes. Filling 32%: Pie apple[apple, water, acidity regulators(E330, E300)],water, sugar, raisins, modified starch, lemon juice[water, lemon concentrate, acidity regulator (E330), preservative (sulphur dioxide, E220), anti-foaming agent], cinnamon.</p>	<p align="center">x</p>	<p align="center">x</p>			<p align="center">Sulphites</p>
<p align="center">FTO Cocktail Custard Danish</p>	<p>Pastry 68%: Wheat flour(gluten), water, pastry fat [vegetable fats and oils(palm fruit, palm seed and/or interestified fat{palm fruit, palm seed}, sunflower seed oil) water, salt, whey powder(cow's milk), emulsifier: mono-diglycerides(E471), polyglycerol ester(E475), sunflower seed lecithin (E322), preservative (sodium benzoate, E211), acidity regulator (E330), antioxidant BHA (E320), flavouring, colouring: beta-carotene (E160A)], yeast (Saccharomyces cerevisiae, water), sugar, wheat gluten (gluten), flour improver[wheat(gluten)], salt, unsalted butter (cow's milk), shortening[vegetable fats and oils {palm oil (palm fruit and/or palm seed), antioxidant (BHA)(E320)}], flavouring (E414, E1520, E260), enzymes. Filling 32%: Water, instant custard[sugar, modified starch, lactose milk(cow's milk), vegetable oil, glucose syrup, gelling agent (E450, E339, E516), hydrogenated vegetable oil, thickener, (E401, E407), dextrose, emulsifier (E472s, E473), milk protein(cow's milk), acidity regulator(E263), salt, flavouring, colouring(E160b)], sugar, refined starch, stabiliser[dried egg albumen(egg), sucrose, thickeners (E466, E412),acidity regulator (E330)], egg yolk powder(egg), salt.</p>	<p align="center">x</p>	<p align="center">x</p>			
<p align="center">FTO Cocktail Apple Danish</p>	<p>Pastry 68%:Wheat flour(gluten), water, pastry fat [vegetable fats and oils(palm fruit, palm seed and/or interestified fat{palm fruit, palm seed}, sunflower seed oil) water, salt, whey powder(cow's milk), emulsifier: mono-diglycerides(E471), polyglycerol ester(E475), sunflower seed lecithin (E322), preservative (sodium benzoate, E211), acidity regulator (E330), antioxidant BHA (E320), flavouring, colouring: beta-carotene (E160A)], yeast (Saccharomyces cerevisiae, water), sugar, wheat gluten (gluten), flour improver[wheat(gluten)], salt, unsalted butter (cow's milk), shortening[vegetable fats and oils {palm oil (palm fruit and/or palm seed), antioxidant (BHA)(E320)}], flavouring (E414, E1520, E260), enzymes. Filling 32%: Pie apple[apple, water, acidity regulators(E330, E300)],water, sugar, raisins, modified starch, lemon juice[water, lemon concentrate, acidity regulator (E330), preservative (sulphur dioxide, E220), anti-foaming agent], cinnamon.</p>	<p align="center">x</p>	<p align="center">x</p>	<p align="center">x</p>		<p align="center">Sulphites</p>

**PRODUCTS - INGREDIENT DECLARATION
AND ALLERGEN MATRIX**

<p align="center">FTO Cocktail Chocolate</p>	<p>Pastry 60%: Wheat flour(gluten), water, pastry fat [vegetable fats and oils(palm fruit, palm seed and/or interestified fat{palm fruit, palm seed}, sunflower seed oil) water, salt, whey powder(cow's milk), emulsifier: mono-diglycerides(E471), polyglycerol ester(E475), sunflower seed lecithin (E322), preservative (sodium benzoate, E211), acidity regulator (E330), antioxidant BHA (E320), flavouring, colouring: beta-carotene (E160A)], yeast (Saccharomyces cerevisiae, water), sugar, wheat gluten (gluten), flour improver[wheat(gluten)], salt, unsalted butter (cow's milk), shortening[vegetable fats and oils {palm oil (palm fruit and/or palm seed), antioxidant (BHA)(E320)}], flavouring (E414, E1520, E260), enzymes. Filling 40%: Water, instant custard[sugar, modified starch, lactose milk(cow's milk), vegetable oil, glucose syrup, gelling agent (E450, E339, E516), hydrogenated vegetable oil, thickener, (E401, E407), dextrose, emulsifier (E472s, E473), milk protein(cow's milk), acidity regulator(E263), salt, flavouring, colouring (E160b)], sugar, chocolate nibs[sucrose, vegetable fat and/or oil(palm kernel), cocoa powder, emulsifier(E322),sodium chloride, flavouring], cocoa powder, flavouring [colouring (E150, E150c), water, propylene glycol (E1520), cocoa powder, flavouring, modified starch, preservatives (potassium benzoate E211, potassium sorbate E202)].</p>	<p align="center">x</p>	<p align="center">x</p>			
Pizza						
Product	Ingredients	Gluten	Cows Milk	Soy	Egg	Other
<p>Par-Baked Rectangle Pizza Base</p>	<p>Base: Wheat flour (gluten), water, olive oil blend (olive fruit, sunflower oil), raising agent (E450, E501), yeast(Saccharomyces cerevisiae, water), salt, sugar, flour improver[wheat(gluten), sugar], enzymes. Tomato topping: Tomato puree, sugar, origanum, majoram, black pepper, salt.</p>	<p align="center">x</p>				
<p>Par-Baked Round Pizza Base</p>	<p>Base: Wheat flour (gluten), water, olive oil blend (olive fruit, sunflower oil), raising agent (E450, E501), yeast(Saccharomyces cerevisiae, water), salt, sugar, flour improver[wheat(gluten), sugar], enzymes. Tomato topping: Tomato puree, sugar, origanum, majoram, black pepper, salt.</p>	<p align="center">x</p>				

**PRODUCTS - INGREDIENT DECLARATION
AND ALLERGEN MATRIX**

Sponges						
Product	Ingredients	Gluten	Cows Milk	Soy	Egg	Other
Plain Sponge 6 Inch	Wheat flour (gluten), sugar, liquid egg (egg), water, cornstarch, sorbitol(E420), emulsifier (E420, E471, E475, E1520), raising agent(E500, E450), preservative(potassium sorbate E202), flavouring, stabiliser(E466)	x			x	
Choc Sponge 6 Inch	Wheat flour (gluten), sugar, liquid egg (egg), water, corn starch, sorbitol(E420), emulsifier (E420, E471, E475, E1520), cocoa powder, colouring (E150d), raising agent (E500, E450), preservative(potassium sorbate E202).	x			x	
Plain Sponge 8 Inch	Wheat flour (gluten), sugar, liquid egg (egg), water, cornstarch, sorbitol(E420), emulsifier (E420, E471, E475, E1520), raising agent(E500, E450), preservative(potassium sorbate E202), flavouring, stabiliser(E466).	x			x	
Choc Sponge 8 Inch	Wheat flour (gluten), sugar, liquid egg (egg), water, corn starch, sorbitol(E420), emulsifier (E420, E471, E475, E1520), cocoa powder, colouring (E150d), raising agent (E500, E450), preservative(potassium sorbate E202).	x			x	
Red Velvert Sponge 8 Inch	Wheat flour (gluten), liquid egg (egg), sugar, water, corn starch, sorbitol(E420), emulsifier (E420, E471, E475, E1520), raising agent (E500, E450), cocoa powder, flavouring[flavouring, colouring (150d)], preservative(potassium sorbate E202), colouring [colouring(E122), salt], stabiliser(E466).	x			x	
Plain Sponge 12 Inch	Wheat flour (gluten), sugar, liquid egg (egg), water, cornstarch, sorbitol(E420), emulsifier (E420, E471, E475, E1520), raising agent(E500, E450), preservative(potassium sorbate E202), flavouring, stabiliser(E466).	x			x	
Choc Sponge 12 Inch	Wheat flour (gluten), sugar, liquid egg (egg), water, corn starch, sorbitol(E420), emulsifier (E420, E471, E475, E1520), cocoa powder, colouring (E150d), raising agent (E500, E450), preservative(potassium sorbate E202).	x			x	
Plain Sponge Sheet	Wheat flour (gluten), sugar, liquid egg (egg), water, cornstarch, sorbitol(E420), emulsifier (E420, E471, E475, E1520), raising agent(E500, E450), preservative(potassium sorbate E202), flavouring, stabiliser(E466).					
Choc Sponge Sheet	Wheat flour (gluten), sugar, liquid egg (egg), water, corn starch, sorbitol(E420), emulsifier (E420, E471, E475, E1520), cocoa powder, colouring (E150d), raising agent (E500, E450), preservative(potassium sorbate E202).	x			x	
Pink Sponge Sheet	Wheat flour (gluten), sugar, liquid egg (egg), water, cornstarch, sorbitol(E420), emulsifier (E420, E471, E475, E1520), raising agent(E500, E450), preservative(potassium sorbate E202), flavouring, stabiliser(E466), colouring(E127).	x			x	
Red Velvet Sponge Sheet	Wheat flour (gluten), liquid egg (egg), sugar, water, corn starch, sorbitol(E420), emulsifier (E420, E471, E475, E1520), raising agent (E500, E450), cocoa powder, flavouring[flavouring, colouring (150d)], preservative(potassium sorbate E202), colouring [colouring(E122), salt], stabiliser(E466).	x			x	
Plain Sponge Square	Wheat flour (gluten), sugar, liquid egg (egg), water, cornstarch, sorbitol(E420), emulsifier (E420, E471, E475, E1520), raising agent(E500, E450), preservative(potassium sorbate E202), flavouring, stabiliser(E466).	x			x	

**PRODUCTS - INGREDIENT DECLARATION
AND ALLERGEN MATRIX**

Choc Sponge Square	Wheat flour (gluten), sugar, liquid egg (egg), water, corn starch, sorbitol(E420), emulsifier (E420, E471, E475, E1520), cocoa powder, colouring (E150d), raising agent (E500, E450), preservative(potassium sorbate E202).	x			x	
300g Plain Sponge	Wheat flour (gluten), sugar, liquid egg (egg), water, cornstarch, sorbitol(E420), emulsifier (E420, E471, E475, E1520), raising agent(E500, E450), preservative(potassium sorbate E202), flavouring, stabiliser(E466).	x			x	
300g Choc Sponge	Wheat flour (gluten), sugar, liquid egg (egg), water, corn starch, sorbitol(E420), emulsifier (E420, E471, E475, E1520), cocoa powder, colouring (E150d), raising agent (E500, E450), preservative(potassium sorbate E202).	x			x	

**PRODUCTS - INGREDIENT DECLARATION
AND ALLERGEN MATRIX**

Slices						
Product	Ingredients	Gluten	Cows Milk	Soy	Egg	Other
Custard Slices	<p>Base: Wheat flour(gluten), water, pastry fat [vegetable fats and oils(palm fruit, palm seed and/or interestified fat{palm fruit, palm seed}, sunflower seed oil) water, salt, whey powder(cow's milk), emulsifier: mono-diglycerides(E471), polyglycerol ester(E475), sunflower seed lecithin (E322), preservative (sodium benzoate, E211), acidity regulator (E330), antioxidant BHA (E320), flavouring, colouring: beta-carotene (E160A)], shortening [vegetable fats and oils {palm oil (palm fruit and/or palm seed), antioxidant (BHA)(E320)}], salt, sugar, cream of tartar, preservatives(potassium sorbate E202, calcium propionate E282).</p> <p>Filling: Water, custard powder[sugar, modified starch(E1414), lactose (cow's milk), vegetable oil (palm), glucose syrup, milk protein (cow's milk), emulsifier (E473), flavouring], vegetable fat based whipping cream[water, hydrogenated palm kernel oil (palm kernel), dextrose, sugar, emulsifiers, stabilisers (E420, E435, E481, E464, E460, E466, E331, E471, E475, E339, E450, E401), flavouring (E1520, E150b), salt, preservative (potassium sorbate E202)], gelatine, modified starch(E1442), salt.</p>	x	x			
Apple Slices	<p>Base: Wheat flour(gluten), water, pastry fat [vegetable fats and oils(palm fruit, palm seed and/or interestified fat{palm fruit, palm seed}, sunflower seed oil) water, salt, whey powder(cow's milk), emulsifier: mono-diglycerides(E471), polyglycerol ester(E475), sunflower seed lecithin (E322), preservative (sodium benzoate, E211), acidity regulator (E330), antioxidant BHA (E320), flavouring, colouring: beta-carotene (E160A)],shortening [vegetable fats and oils {palm oil (palm fruit and/or palm seed), antioxidant (BHA)(E320)}], salt, sugar, cream of tartar, preservatives(potassium sorbate E202, calcium propionate E282).</p> <p>Filling: Pie apples(40%)[apple, water, acidity regulators (E330, E300)], sponge cake crumbs[wheat flour (gluten), sugar, liquid egg (egg), water, cornstarch, sorbitol(E420), emulsifier (E420, E471, E475, E1520), raising agent(E500, E450), preservative(potassium sorbate E202), flavouring, stabiliser(E466)], sugar, raisins, modified starch, cinnamon.</p>	x	x		x	Sulphites
Cheesecake Slices	<p>Base: Wheat flour(gluten),castor sugar, liquid egg(egg), water, pastry fat [vegetable fats and oils(palm fruit, palm seed and/or interestified fat{palm fruit, palm seed}, sunflower seed oil) water, salt, whey powder(cow's milk), emulsifier: mono-diglycerides(E471), polyglycerol ester(E475), sunflower seed lecithin (E322), preservative (sodium benzoate, E211), acidity regulator (E330), antioxidant BHA (E320), flavouring, colouring: beta-carotene (E160A)], sugar, corn starch, emulsifier (E420, E471, E475, E1520), sorbitol(E420), apricot jam[apricot, sucrose, thickener(E440i), acidity regulator(E330)], raising agent(E500, E450), salt, preservative(potassium sorbate E202), flavouring, stabiliser(E466).</p> <p>Filling: Cottage cheese{skimmed milk(cow's milk), cream(cow's milk), salt, stabilizer[E1422, E440, E500, acidity regulator (E331)], lactic culture(cow's milk), calcium chloride, non-animal rennet, preservative(natamycin E235)}, vegetable fat based whipping cream[water, hydrogenated palm kernel oil (palm kernel), dextrose, sugar, emulsifiers, stabilisers (E420, E435, E481, E464, E460, E466, E331, E471, E475, E339, E450, E401), flavouring (E1520, E150b), salt, preservative (potassium sorbate E202)],water, castor sugar, lemon juice[water, lemon juice, preservative(sulphur dioxide E220)], modified starch(E1442), gelatine, flavouring[propylene glycol(E1520), glucose syrup, preservative(sulphur dioxide E220)], salt.</p>	x	x		x	

**PRODUCTS - INGREDIENT DECLARATION
AND ALLERGEN MATRIX**

<p align="center">Tiramisu Slices</p>	<p>Cake Sponge: Liquid egg (egg), castor sugar, water, sunflower oil (sunflower seeds), wheat flour (gluten), wheat starch (gluten), emulsifier (E471, E475, E420, E1520), starch(E1414), white egg powder (egg), aromatised coffee granules(chicory, dextrin, coffee, maltose, dextrose), flavouring, glucose syrup(E1504ii), raising agent (E500, E450, E336), preservative (potassium sorbate E202), salt, thickener (E415), coffee.</p> <p>Tiramisu mousse: Vegetable fat based whipping cream [water, hydrogenated palm kernel oil, dextrose monohydrate, sugar, stabilizer, flavouring, salt, preservative(potassium sorbate E202)], water, modified starch (E1414), skimmed milk powder(cow's milk), vegetable oil (coconut), flavouring (E150) (gluten), gelatine, aromatised coffee granules [chicory, dextrin, coffee, maltose, dextrose], sugar, gelling agent(E516, E450, E339), glucose syrup, thickener (E401), colouring(E160a), dextrose, milk protein (cow's milk), salt.</p>	<p align="center">x</p>	<p align="center">x</p>		<p align="center">x</p>	
<p align="center">Blueberry Cheesecake Slice</p>	<p>Base: Wheat flour(gluten),castor sugar, liquid egg(egg), water, pastry fat [vegetable fats and oils(palm fruit, palm seed and/or interestified fat{palm fruit, palm seed}, sunflower seed oil) water, salt, whey powder(cow's milk), emulsifier: mono-diglycerides(E471), polyglycerol ester(E475), sunflower seed lecithin (E322), preservative (sodium benzoate, E211), acidity regulator (E330), antioxidant BHA (E320), flavouring, colouring: beta-carotene (E160A)], sugar, corn starch, emulsifier(E420, E471, E475, E1520), sorbitol(E420), apricot jam[apricot, sucrose, thickener(E440i), acidity regulator(E330)], raising agent(E500, E450), salt, preservative(potassium sorbate E202), flavouring, stabiliser(E466).</p> <p>Filling: Cottage cheese{skimmed milk(cow's milk), cream(cow's milk), salt, stabilizer[E1422, E440, E500, acidity regulator (E331)], lactic culture(cow's milk), calcium chloride, non-animal rennet, preservative(natamycin E235)}, vegetable fat based whipping cream[water, hydrogenated palm kernel oil (palm kernel), dextrose, sugar, emulsifiers and stabilisers (E420, E435, E481, E464, E460, E466, E331, E471, E475, E339, E450, E401), flavouring (E1520, E150b), salt, preservative (potassium sorbate E202)], blueberry filling[fruit(blueberry), glucose syrup, water, sugar, modified starch(E1442), acidity regulator(E330), preservative(potassium sorbate E202), flavouring, thickener(E418)], water, castor sugar, lemon juice[water, lemon juice, preservative(sulphur dioxide E220)], modified starch(E1442), gelatine, flavouring[propylene glycol(E1520), flavouring, colouring(E150c), thickener(E415), water, acidity regulator(E260)], salt, colouring(E122, E133).</p>	<p align="center">x</p>	<p align="center">x</p>		<p align="center">x</p>	
<p align="center">Chocolate Mousse Slice</p>	<p>Sponge Cake: Liquid egg (egg), sugar, sunflower oil (sunflower seeds), wheat flour (gluten), water, wheat starch (gluten), starch (E1414), cocoa powder (1.88%), emulsifier (E471, E475, E420, E1520), flavouring [colouring (E150c, E150),water, emulsifier (E1520),cocoa powder, flavourings, modified starch, preservatives (sodium benzoate E211, potassium sorbate E202)], egg white powder (egg), glucose syrup (E1504ii), raising agent (E500, E450, E336), preservative (potassium sorbate E202), salt, thickener (E415).</p> <p>Topping: Vegetable fat based whipping cream [water, hydrogenated palm kernel oil, dextrose monohydrate, sugar, stabilizer, cocoa powder, flavouring, colouring (E133, E124, E104, E110, E122, E155), salt, preservative (potassium sorbate E202), sweetener (E950, E955)], water, sugar, cocoa powder (4.29%), dextrose monohydrate, gelatine, flavouring [colouring (E150c, E150), water, emulsifier(E1520), cocoa powder, flavourings, modified starch, preservatives (sodium benzoate E211, potassium sorbate E202)], modified starch (E1442).</p>	<p align="center">x</p>		<p align="center">x</p>	<p align="center">x</p>	

**PRODUCTS - INGREDIENT DECLARATION
AND ALLERGEN MATRIX**

<p align="center">Strawberry Cheesecake Slice</p>	<p>Filling: Cottage cheese(skimmed milk (cow’s milk), cream(cow’s milk), salt, stabiliser [E1422, E440, E500, acidity regulator (E331)], lactic culture (cow’s milk), calcium chloride, non-animal rennet, preservative (natamycinE235)), vegetable fat based whipping cream [water, hydrogenated palm kernel oil (palm kernel), dextrose, sugar, emulsifiers, stabilisers (E420, E435, E481, E464, E460, E466, E331, E471, E475, E339, E450, E401), flavouring (E1520, E150b), salt, preservative (potassium sorbate E202)], strawberry fruit filling (20%) {water, sugar, modified starch (E1442), flavouring, colouring (E163, E150c), acidity regulator (E330), preservative [benzoic acid (E210), potassium sorbate (E202), firming agent (E509), salt], water, sugar, gelatine, modified starch (E1442), flavourings [E150d, propylene glycol (E1520), water], salt, colouring [carmine (E120), maltodextrin, sodium hydroxide (E524)].</p> <p>Base: Wheat flour (gluten), pastry fat [vegetable fats and oils (palm fruit, palm seed, and/or interesterified fat {palm fruit, palm seed}, sunflower seed oil) water, salt, whey powder (cow’s milk), emulsifier: mono-diglycerides(E471), polyglycerol ester (E475), sunflower seed oil lecithin (E322), preservative (sodium benzoate E211,), acidity regulator (E330), antioxidant BHA (E320), flavouring, colouring beta carotene E160a)], liquid egg (egg), castor sugar, water, sunflower oil (sunflower seeds), wheat starch (gluten), emulsifier (E471, E475, E420, E1520), modified starch (E1414), egg white powder (egg), glucose syrup (E1504ii), salt, flavouring, raising agent (E500, E450, E336), preservative [potassium sorbate (E202)], thickener (E415).</p>	<p align="center">x</p>	<p align="center">x</p>		<p align="center">x</p>	
<p align="center">Black Forest Slice</p>	<p>Filling: Cherry Filling [cherries (30-35%), water, sugar, modified starch (E1422), colouring (E162), flavouring, acidity regulator (E330)], vegetable fat-based whipping cream [water, hydrogenated palm kernel oil, dextrose monohydrate, sugar, stabilizer, flavouring, salt, preservative (potassium sorbate E202)], flavouring.</p> <p>Sponge: Liquid egg (egg), sugar, sunflower oil (sunflower seeds), wheat flour (gluten), water, wheat starch (gluten), starch (E1414), cocoa powder (1.88%), emulsifier (E471, E475, E420, E1520), flavouring [colouring (E150c, E150),water, emulsifier (E1520), cocoa powder, flavourings, modified starch, preservatives (sodium benzoate E211, potassium sorbate E202)], egg white powder (egg), glucose syrup (E1504ii), raising agent (E500, E450, E336), preservative (potassium sorbate E202), salt, thickener (E415).</p>	<p align="center">X</p>			<p align="center">X</p>	

**PRODUCTS - INGREDIENT DECLARATION
AND ALLERGEN MATRIX**

Drylines						
Product	Ingredients	Gluten	Cows Milk	Soy	Egg	Other
Chocolate Brownies	Brownie Layer: Sugar, wheat flour(gluten), liquid egg(egg), margarine[vegetable fats and oil(palm fruit and/or palm seed), water, salt ,emulsifier{ monoglycerides(E471), sunflower seed lecithin(E322)}, preservative(sodium benzoate E211), acidity regulator(E330), antioxidant BHA (E320), butter flavouring, colouring(E160b), tumeric(E100)], sunflower oil(sunflower seeds), cocoa powder, salt, preservative(sodium bicarbonate E500). Chocolate Topping: Sugar, margarine[vegetable fats and oil(palm fruit and/or palm seed), water, salt, emulsifier{ monoglycerides(E471), sunflower seed lecithin(E322)}, preservative(sodium benzoate E211), acidity regulator(E330), antioxidant BHA (E320), butter flavouring, colouring(E160b), tumeric(E100)] , full cream milk (cow's milk), cocoa powder.	x	x		x	
Snowballs Halves	Wheat flour(gluten), water, liquid egg(egg), sugar, raising agent (E450, E500), emulsifier (E471, E475, E420, E1520), sorbitol(E420), preservative (potassium sorbate E202, starch).	x			x	
Large Snowball Halves	Wheat flour(gluten), water, liquid egg(egg), sugar, raising agent (E450, E500), emulsifier (E471, E475, E420, E1520), sorbitol(E420), preservative (potassium sorbate E202, starch).	x			x	
Cocktail Snowball Halves	Wheat flour(gluten), water, liquid egg(egg), sugar, raising agent (E450, E500), emulsifier (E471, E475, E420, E1520), sorbitol(E420), preservative (potassium sorbate E202, starch).	x			x	
Crunchies	Oats(gluten)(30%), sugar, margarine[vegetable fats and oil(palm fruit and/or palm seed), water, salt, emulsifier{ monoglycerides(E471), sunflower seed lecithin(E322)}, preservative(sodium benzoate E211), acidity regulator(E330), antioxidant BHA (E320), butter flavouring, colouring(E160b), tumeric(E100)], wheat flour(gluten), coconut, golden syrup[sugar, water, acidity regulator(E507, E500i), salt], preservative(sodium bicarbonate E500).	x		x		
Baked Cocktail Scones	Wheat flour (gluten), milk (cow's milk), sugar, oil (sunflower oil), raising agent (E450i, E500, E170), enzyme (E160), preservative (potassium sorbate E202), maize starch, liquid egg(egg).	x	x		x	

**PRODUCTS - INGREDIENT DECLARATION
AND ALLERGEN MATRIX**

Tarts and Tart Bases						
Product	Ingredients	Gluten	Cows Milk	Soy	Egg	Other
Tart Base Large	Wheat flour (gluten), castor sugar, pastry fat [vegetable fats and oils(palm fruit, palm seed and/or interestified fat{palm fruit, palm seed}, sunflower seed oil) water, salt, whey powder(cow's milk), emulsifier: mono-diglycerides(E471), polyglycerol ester(E475), sunflower seed lecithin (E322), preservative (sodium benzoate, E211), acidity regulator (E330), antioxidant BHA (E320), flavouring, colouring: beta-carotene (E160A)], liquid egg(egg), corn starch, salt, raising agent(E450,E500).	x	x		x	
Tart Base Small	Wheat flour (gluten), castor sugar, pastry fat [vegetable fats and oils(palm fruit, palm seed and/or interestified fat{palm fruit, palm seed}, sunflower seed oil) water, salt, whey powder(cow's milk), emulsifier: mono-diglycerides(E471), polyglycerol ester(E475), sunflower seed lecithin (E322), preservative (sodium benzoate, E211), acidity regulator (E330), antioxidant BHA (E320), flavouring, colouring: beta-carotene (E160A)], liquid egg(egg), corn starch, salt, raising agent(E450,E500).	x	x		x	
Tart Base Mini	Wheat flour (gluten), castor sugar, pastry fat [vegetable fats and oils(palm fruit, palm seed and/or interestified fat{palm fruit, palm seed}, sunflower seed oil) water, salt, whey powder(cow's milk), emulsifier: mono-diglycerides(E471), polyglycerol ester(E475), sunflower seed lecithin (E322), preservative (sodium benzoate, E211), acidity regulator (E330), antioxidant BHA (E320), flavouring, colouring: beta-carotene (E160A)], liquid egg(egg), corn starch, salt, raising agent(E450,E500).	x	x		x	
Tartlet Medium	Wheat flour (gluten), castor sugar, pastry fat [vegetable fats and oils(palm fruit, palm seed and/or interestified fat{palm fruit, palm seed}, sunflower seed oil) water, salt, whey powder(cow's milk), emulsifier: mono-diglycerides(E471), polyglycerol ester(E475), sunflower seed lecithin (E322), preservative (sodium benzoate, E211), acidity regulator (E330), antioxidant BHA (E320), flavouring, colouring: beta-carotene (E160A)], liquid egg(egg), corn starch, salt, raising agent(E450,E500).	x	x		x	
Bulk Sweet Paste	Wheat flour (gluten), castor sugar, pastry fat [vegetable fats and oils(palm fruit, palm seed and/or interestified fat{palm fruit, palm seed}, sunflower seed oil) water, salt, whey powder(cow's milk), emulsifier: mono-diglycerides(E471), polyglycerol ester(E475), sunflower seed lecithin (E322), preservative (sodium benzoate, E211), acidity regulator (E330), antioxidant BHA (E320), flavouring, colouring: beta-carotene (E160A)], liquid egg(egg), corn starch, salt, raising agent(E450,E500).	x	x		x	
Large Fluted Tartbase	Wheat flour (gluten), castor sugar, pastry fat [vegetable fats and oils(palm fruit, palm seed and/or interestified fat{palm fruit, palm seed}, sunflower seed oil) water, salt, whey powder(cow's milk), emulsifier: mono-diglycerides(E471), polyglycerol ester(E475), sunflower seed lecithin (E322), preservative (sodium benzoate, E211), acidity regulator (E330), antioxidant BHA (E320), flavouring, colouring: beta-carotene (E160A)], liquid egg(egg), corn starch, salt, raising agent(E450,E500).	x	x		x	
Large Fluted Savoury Tart Base	Wheat flour(gluten), pastry fat[{palm fruit, palm seed and/or interestified fat(palm fruit, palm seed), sunflowerseed oil}, water, salt, whey powder (cow's milk), emulsifier {mono-diglyceride (E471), polyglycerol ester (E475), sunflower seed lecithin (E322)}, preservative (sodium benzoate E211), acidity regulator(E330), antioxidant BHA (E320), flavouring, colouring (E160A)], shortening [(palm oil {palm fruit} and or palm seed), antioxidant BHA (E320)], water, mixed herbs (organum, parsley, basil, marjoram), salt, emulsifier (stabiliser E420, emulsifier E471, E475, water, carriers E1520), flavouring [acacia gum (E414), propylene glycol (E1520), acidity regulator (E260)], enzyme(E920)	x	x			

**PRODUCTS - INGREDIENT DECLARATION
AND ALLERGEN MATRIX**

<p align="center">FTO Small Fluted Apple Tart</p>	<p>Pastry: Wheat flour (gluten), pastry fat [vegetable fats and oils(palm fruit, palm seed and/or interestified fat{palm fruit, palm seed}, sunflower seed oil) water, salt, whey powder(cow's milk), emulsifier: mono-diglycerides(E471), polyglycerol ester(E475), sunflower seed lecithin (E322), preservative (sodium benzoate, E211), acidity regulator (E330), antioxidant BHA (E320), flavouring, colouring: beta-carotene (E160A)], sugar, water, salt, flavouring{ maltodextrin, lipolyzed cream (cows milk), flavouring },flavouring[(acacia gum (E414),propylene glycol (E1520),acetic acid(E260)]. Filling: (49%)Pie apples[apple, water, acidity regulators (E330, E300), water, sugar, raisins (sulphites) , modified starch, lemon juice[water, lemon concentrate, acidity regulator (E330), preservative (sulphur dioxide E220), anti-foaming agent], cinnamon.</p>	<p align="center">x</p>	<p align="center">x</p>			<p align="center">Sulphites</p>
<p align="center">FTO Small Fluted Milk Tart</p>	<p>Pastry: Pastry: Wheat flour (gluten), pastry fat [vegetable fats and oils(palm fruit, palm seed and/or interestified fat{palm fruit, palm seed}, sunflower seed oil) water, salt, whey powder(cow's milk), emulsifier: mono-diglycerides(E471), polyglycerol ester(E475), sunflower seed lecithin (E322), preservative (sodium benzoate, E211), acidity regulator (E330), antioxidant BHA (E320), flavouring, colouring: beta-carotene (E160A)], sugar, water, salt, flavouring{ maltodextrin, lipolyzed cream (cows milk), flavouring },flavouring[(acacia gum (E414),propylene glycol (E1520),acetic acid(E260)]. Filling: Water, sugar, modified starch, vegetable oils and fats{[sunflower seed and/or rapeseed and/or linseed and/or palm and/or coconut fat, fully hydrogenated fats(palm, palm kernel and/or coconut fat)], water, salt, whey powder(cow's milk), emulsifiers (E471, E322), flavouring, preservative(sodium benzoate E221 and/or potassium sorbate E202), acidity regulators(E330), colouring(E160a), vitamins(A, D)}, full cream milk powder(cow's milk),skimmed milk powder(cow's milk), flavouring{ maltodextrin, lipolysed cream(cow's milk), flavouring}, thickener(E407, E415), salt, flavouring, colouring(E102, E110).</p>	<p align="center">x</p>	<p align="center">x</p>			

**PRODUCTS - INGREDIENT DECLARATION
AND ALLERGEN MATRIX**

Tart Fillings						
Product	Ingredients	Gluten	Cows Milk	Soy	Egg	Other
Milk Tart Filling	Water, sugar, modified starch, margarine [vegetable oils and fats (sunflower seed and/or rapeseed and/or linseed and/or soya bean oil, and/or palm and/or palm kernel and/or coconut fat), hydrogenated vegetable fat (palm kernel and/or coconut fat), water, whey powder (cow's milk), emulsifier (E322, E471) (soy), preservative (potassium sorbate E202), vitamins (A, D, E), acidity regulator (E330), flavourant, colouring (E160a), stabilizers (E415), skimmed milk powder (cow's milk), full cream milk powder (cow's milk), salt, flavouring (E150d).		x	x		
Apple Tart Filling	Pie apples (58%) [apples, water, acidity regulator (E330, E300)] water, sugar, modified starch, raisins, lemon juice [water, lemon concentrate, acidity regulator (E330), preservative (sulphur dioxide E220), anti-foaming agent], cinnamon, thickener (E1442).					

**PRODUCTS - INGREDIENT DECLARATION
AND ALLERGEN MATRIX**

Muffins and Cup Cakes						
Product	Ingredients	Gluten	Cows Milk	Soy	Egg	Other
Carrot Cake Batter and cream cheese topping	Batter: Carrot (24%), wheat flour (gluten), dark brown sugar, liquid egg(egg), sunflower oil (sunflower seeds), water, wheat starch (gluten), glucose syrup (E1504ii), starch (E1422), salt, raising agent (E450, E500), emulsifier (E471), spices(cinnamon, ginger), preservative (potassium sorbate E202), thickener (E415), enzyme.	x	x		x	
	Cream Cheese Topping: Vegetable fat based whipping cream[water, hydrogenated palm kernel oil, dextrose monohydrate, sugar, stabilizer, flavouring, salt, preservative(potassium sorbate E202)], cream cheese(34%) [skim milk {cream (cow's milk), full cream milk (cow's milk), salt stabilizer (E417, E412, E1422, E440, E500, E509), acidity regulator (E331), lactic cultures (cow's milk), non-animal rennet], margarine[vegetable oils and fats (70%) {sunflower seed and/or rapeseed and/or linseed and/or soya bean oil, and/or palm and/or palm kernel and/or coconut fat}, fully hydrogenated(palm, palm kernel and/or coconut fat), water, salt, whey powder(cow's milk), emulsifier (E322, E471) (soy), preservative (potassium sorbate E202), vitamin (A, D, E),acidity regulator(E330), flavouring, colouring(E160a)], icing sugar,lemon juice[water, lemon concentrate, acidity regulator (E330), preservative (sulphur dioxide E220), anti-foaming agent] .	x	x	x	x	
Assorted Muffin Batter	Cappuccino Muffin Batter: Sugar, wheat flour(gluten), liquid egg(egg), water, vegetable oil blend[palm fruit, palm kernel, acidity regulator(E330), antioxidant BHA(E320)], vegetable oil(sunflower seed), chocolate nibs[sucrose, vegetable fat, cocoa powder, emulsifier (E322)(soy), salt, flavouring], coffee blend[chicory, dextrin, coffee, maltose, dextrose], starch (E1442), flavouring(E150, E150d), raising agent(E500, E450), emulsifier(E420, E471, E475, E1520), preservative(potassium sorbate E202), stabiliser(E415).	x		x	x	
	Caramel Muffin Batter: Sugar, wheat flour(gluten), water, liquid egg(egg), caramel chips[sucrose, hydrogenated vegetable fats(palm kernel), thickener, whey powder(cow's milk), low fat cocoa powder, flavouring, colouring(E160c), salt], vegetable oil blend[palm fruit, palm kernel, acidity regulator(E330), antioxidant BHA (E320)], vegetable oil(sunflower seed), starch(E1442), flavouring[water, humectant(E1420), colouring (glucose, E150c, E150d), flavouring, thickener(E415), preservative(potassium sorbate E202)], raising agent(E500, E450), emulsifier(E420, E471, E475, E1520), preservative[potassium sorbate(E202)], stabiliser(E415).	x	x		x	
	Chocolate Muffin Batter: Sugar, wheat flour(gluten), water, vegetable oil(sunflower seeds), liquid egg(egg), chocolate nibs[sucrose, vegetable fat, cocoa powder, emulsifier (E322)(soy), salt, flavouring], cocoa powder, flavouring[colourant (E150c, E150, E150d), water, propylene glycol (E1520), cocoa powder, flavourings, starch, emulsifier(E420, E471, E475, E1520), preservatives (sodium benzoate E211, potassium sorbate E202), starch (E1442), raising agent(E500, E450), thickener(E415), colouring(E155, E133, E150d).	x		x	x	
	Lemon Poppy Seed Muffin Batter: Sugar, wheat flour(gluten), water, liquid egg(egg), vegetable oil blend[palm fruit, palm kernel, acidity regulator(E330), antioxidant BHA(E320)], vegetable oil(sunflower seed), poppy seeds, starch (E1442), raising agent (E500, E450), flavourings (E150d), emulsifier (E420, E471, E475, E1520), preservative (potassium sorbate E202), thickener (E415), colouring (E102,E110, E122).	x				x

**PRODUCTS - INGREDIENT DECLARATION
AND ALLERGEN MATRIX**

<p>Black Forest Muffin Batter: Sugar, wheat flour(gluten),liquid egg(egg), cherry pie filling [cherries, water, glucose syrup, sugar, starch(E1442), flavouring, preservatives(potassium sorbate E202), thickener(E418), colouring(E122)], chocolate nibs[sucrose, vegetable fat, cocoa powder, emulsifier (E322)(soy), salt, flavouring], water, vegetable oil blend[palm fruit, palm kernel, acidity regulator(E330), antioxidant BHA(E320)] , vegetable oil(sunflower seeds), starch, raising agent(E500, E450), flavouring (E150d), thickener, preservative(potassium sorbate E202), emulsifier(E420, E471, E475, E1520), colouring(E122).</p>	<p>x</p>			<p>x</p>	
--	----------	--	--	----------	--

PRODUCTS - INGREDIENT DECLARATION AND ALLERGEN MATRIX

	Orange Muffin Batter: Sugar, wheat flour(gluten), water, liquid egg(egg), vegetable oil blend[palm fruit, palm kernel, acidity regulator(E330), antioxidant BHA(E320)], vegetable oil(sunflower seed), flavouring[water, propylene glycol (E1520), flavouring, thickener (E415), colouring(E110,E104, E150d, E150), preservative (potassium sorbate E202)], starch(E1442), raising agent(E500, E450), emulsifier(E420, E471, E475, E1520), preservative(potassium sorbate E202), thickener(E415), colouring(E102,E110, E122).	x			x	
	Blueberry Muffin Batter: Sugar, wheat flour(gluten), water, liquid egg(egg), blueberries(8.71%),vegetable oil blend[palm fruit, palm kernel, acidity regulator(E330), antioxidant BHA(E320)], vegetable oil(sunflower seeds), starch(E1442), , flavouring(E150d), raising agent(E500, E450), emulsifier(E420, E471, E475, E1520), preservative(potassium sorbate E202), thickener(E415).	x			x	
	Bran & Raisin Muffin Batter : Water, sugar, wheat flour(gluten), liquid egg(egg), raisins,vegetable oil blend[palm fruit, palm kernel, acidity regulator(E330), antioxidant BHA(E320)], oats(gluten), vegetable oil(sunflower seed), wheat bran(gluten), starch(E1442), raising agent(E500, E450), cinnamon, emulsifier(E420, E471, E475, E1520), preservative(potassium sorbate E202), flavouring[propylene glycol(E1520), flavouring(E307), colouring(E150c, E150d, thickener(E415)].	x			x	Sulphites
Cappuccino Muffin Batter	Sugar, wheat flour(gluten), liquid egg(egg), water, vegetable oil blend[palm fruit, palm kernel, acidity regulator(E330), antioxidant BHA(E320)], vegetable oil(sunflower seed), chocolate nibs[sucrose, vegetable fat, cocoa powder, emulsifier (E322)(soy), salt, flavouring], coffee blend[chicory, dextrin, coffee, maltose, dextrose], starch(E1442), flavouring(E150, E150d), raising agent(E500, E450), emulsifier(E420, E471, E475, E1520), preservative(potassium sorbate E202), stabiliser(E415).	x		x	x	
Caramel Muffin Batter	Sugar, wheat flour(gluten), water, liquid egg(egg), caramel chips[sucrose, hydrogenated vegetable fats(palm kernel), thickener, whey powder(cow's milk), low fat cocoa powder, flavouring, colouring(E160c), salt], vegetable oil blend[palm fruit, palm kernel, acidity regulator(E330), antioxidant BHA (E320)], vegetable oil(sunflower seed), starch(E1442), flavouring[water, humectant(E1420), colouring (glucose, E150c, E150d), flavouring, thickener(E415), preservative(potassium sorbate E202)], raising agent(E500, E450), emulsifier(E420, E471, E475, E1520), preservative[potassium sorbate(E202)], stabiliser(E415).	x	x		x	
Lemon Poppy Seed Muffin Batter	Sugar, wheat flour(gluten), water, liquid egg(egg), vegetable oil blend[palm fruit, palm kernel, acidity regulator(E330), antioxidant BHA(E320)], vegetable oil(sunflower seeds), poppy seeds, starch(E1442), raising agent(E500, E450), flavourings(E150d), emulsifier(E420, E471, E475, E1520), preservative(potassium sorbate E202), thickener(E415), colouring(E102,E110, E122).	x			x	
Black Forest Muffin Batter	Sugar, wheat flour(gluten),liquid egg(egg), cherry pie filling [cherries, water, glucose syrup, sugar, starch(E1442), flavouring, preservatives(potassium sorbate E202), thickener(E418), colouring(E122)], chocolate nibs[sucrose, vegetable fat, cocoa powder, emulsifier (E322)(soy), salt, flavouring], water, vegetable oil blend[palm fruit, palm kernel, acidity regulator(E330), antioxidant BHA(E320)] , vegetable oil(sunflower seed), starch, raising agent(E500, E450), flavouring (E150d), thickener, preservative(potassium sorbate E202), emulsifier(E420, E471, E475, E1520), colouring(E122).	x		x	x	
Orange Muffin Batter	Sugar, wheat flour(gluten), water, liquid egg(egg), vegetable oil blend[palm fruit, palm kernel, acidity regulator(E330), antioxidant BHA(E320)], vegetable oil(sunflower seed), flavouring[water, propylene glycol (E1520), flavouring, thickener (E415), colouring(E110,E104, E150d, E150), preservative (potassium sorbate E202)], starch(E1442), raising agent(E500, E450), emulsifier(E420, E471, E475, E1520), preservative(potassium sorbate E202), thickener(E415), colouring(E102,E110, E122).	x			x	
Blueberry Muffin Batter	Sugar, wheat flour(gluten), water, liquid egg(egg), blueberries(8.71%),vegetable oil blend[palm fruit, palm kernel, acidity regulator(E330), antioxidant BHA(E320)], vegetable oil(sunflower seed), starch(E1442), , flavouring(E150d), raising agent(E500, E450), emulsifier(E420, E471, E475, E1520), preservative(potassium sorbate E202), thickener(E415).	x			x	

**PRODUCTS - INGREDIENT DECLARATION
AND ALLERGEN MATRIX**

<p>Bran & Raisin Muffin Batter</p>	<p>Water, sugar, wheat flour(gluten), liquid egg(egg), raisins,vegetable oil blend[palm fruit, palm kernel, acidity regulator(E330), antioxidant BHA(E320)], oats(gluten), vegetable oil(sunflower seed), wheat bran(gluten), starch(E1442), raising agent(E500, E450), cinnamon, emulsifier(E420, E471, E475, E1520), preservative(potassium sorbate E202), flavouring[propylene glycol(E1520), flavouring(E307), colouring(E150c, E150d, thickener(E415)].</p>	<p>x</p>			<p>x</p>	<p>Sulphites</p>
---	--	----------	--	--	----------	------------------

**PRODUCTS - INGREDIENT DECLARATION
AND ALLERGEN MATRIX**

<p align="center">Chocolate Muffin Batter</p>	<p>Sugar, wheat flour (gluten), water, vegetable oil (sunflower seeds), liquid egg (egg), chocolate nibs [sucrose, vegetable fat, cocoa powder, emulsifier (E322) (soy), salt, flavouring], cocoa powder, flavouring [colourant (E150c, E150, E150d), water, propylene glycol (E1520), cocoa powder, flavourings, starch, emulsifier (E420, E471, E475, E1520), preservatives (sodium benzoate E211, potassium sorbate E202), starch (E1442), raising agent (E500, E450), thickener (E415), colouring (E155, E133, E150d).</p>	<p align="center">x</p>		<p align="center">x</p>	<p align="center">x</p>	
<p align="center">Baked Cup Cakes</p>	<p>Wheat flour(gluten), sugar, water, liquid egg(egg), sunflower oil(sunflower seeds), raising agent (E450i, E500, E170), thickener(modified starch), salt, preservative [potassium sorbate (E202), maize starch].</p>	<p align="center">x</p>			<p align="center">x</p>	

**PRODUCTS - INGREDIENT DECLARATION
AND ALLERGEN MATRIX**

Toppings						
Product	Ingredients	Gluten	Cows Milk	Soy	Egg	Other
Wonder Whip Vanilla	Water, hydrogenated palm kernel oil (palm kernel), dextrose, sugar, emulsifiers/stabilisers (E420, E435, E481, E464, E460, E466, E331, E471, E475, E339, E450, E401), flavouring (E1520, E150b), salt, preservative (potassium sorbate E202).					
Wonder Whip Chocolate	Water, hydrogenated palm kernel oil, dextrose, sugar, emulsifiers/stabilisers (E420, E435, E481, E464, E460, E466, E331, E471, E475, E339, E450, E401), cocoa powder (1%), flavourings (E1520, E150b), colourants (E122, E133, E124, E110, E104, E155), salt, preservative (potassium sorbate E202), non-nutritive sweetener (acesulfame K E950, sucralose E955).					
Wonder Whip Strawberry	Water, hydrogenated palm kernel oil (palm kernel), dextrose, sugar, emulsifiers/stabilisers (E420, E435, E481, E464, E460, E466, E331, E471, E475, E339, E450, E401), flavourings (E1520, E300, E150b), salt, preservative (potassium sorbate E202), colourant (E122).					
Wonder Whip Cream Soda	Water, hydrogenated palm kernel oil(palm kernel), dextrose, sugar, emulsifiers/stabilisers (E420, E435, E481, E464, E460, E466, E331, E471, E475, E339, E450, E401), flavouring (E150d), salt, preservative (potassium sorbate E202), colourant (E124, E104, E133).					
Wonder Whip Caramel	Water, hydrogenated palm kernel oil (palm kernel), dextrose, sugar, emulsifiers/stabilisers (E420, E435, E481, E464, E460, E466, E331, E471, E475, E339, E450, E401), colourants (E150c, E133, E104, E155) , flavourings (E1520, E1518), salt, preservative (potassium sorbate E202).					
Wonder Topping Plain	Water, hydrogenated palm kernel oil(palm kernel), dextrose, sugar, emulsifiers/stabilisers (E420, E435, E481, E464, E460, E466, E331, E471, E475, E339, E450, E401), salt, preservative (potassium sorbate E202), flavouring (E1518, E1520), colourant (E1520, E433, E160b, E525).					
Wonder Topping Chocolate	Water, hydrogenated palm kernel oil(palm kernel), dextrose, sugar, emulsifiers and stabilisers (E420, E435, E481, E464, E460, E466, E331, E471, E475, E339, E450, E401), cocoa powder (1%), flavourings (E1520, E150b), colourants (E122, E133, E124, E110, E104, E155), salt, preservative (potassium sorbate E202), non-nutritive sweetener (acesulfame K E950, sucralose E955).					
Wonder Topping Vanilla Custard	Water, hydrogenated palm kernel oil(palm kernel), dextrose, sugar, emulsifiers/stabilisers (E420, E435, E481, E464, E460, E466, E331, E471, E475, E339, E450, E401), flavourings (E1520, E150b), salt, preservative (potassium sorbate E202), colourants (E110).					
Bavarian Whip	Water, hydrogenated palm kernel oil, sugar, dextrose, emulsifiers and stabilisers (E420, E435, E481, E464, E460, E466, E331, E471, E475, E339, E450, E401), flavourings (E1518, E1520, E422), salt, preservative (potassium sorbate E202), colourants (E110, E1520, E433, E160b, E525).					
Cream Cheese Topping	Vegetable fat based whipping cream[water, hydrogenated palm kernel oil, dextrose monohydrate, sugar, stabilizer, flavouring, salt, preservative(potassium sorbate E202)], cream cheese(34%) [skim milk {cream (cow's milk), full cream milk (cow's milk), salt stabilizer (E417, E412, E1422, E440, E500, E509), acidity regulator (E331), lactic cultures (cow's milk), non-animal rennet], margarine[vegetable oils and fats (70%) {sunflower seed and/or rapeseed and/or linseed and/or soya bean oil, and/or palm and/or palm kernel and/or coconut fat}, fully hydrogenated(palm, palm kernel and/or coconut fat), water, salt, whey powder(cow's milk), emulsifier (E322, E471) (soy), preservative (potassium sorbate E202), vitamin (A, D, E),acidity regulator(E330), flavouring, colouring(E160a)], icing sugar,lemon juice[water, lemon concentrate, acidity regulator (E330), preservative (sulphur dioxide E220), anti-foaming agent] .		x	x		Sulphites

**PRODUCTS - INGREDIENT DECLARATION
AND ALLERGEN MATRIX**

Frozen Finished Confectionery						
Product	Ingredients	Gluten	Cows Milk	Soy	Egg	Other
Dipped Choco Flavour Ring Doughnut	Doughnut: Wheat flour (gluten), water, sugar, yeast (Saccharomyces cerevisiae, water), liquid egg (egg), shortening [palm oil (palm fruit, palm seed), antioxidant (BHA, E320)], raising agent[raising agent (E450i, E500ii), stabilizers (E466, E415), calcium carbonate (E170), emulsifiers (E481, E471), whey powder(cow's milk), oxidising agent (E300), enzymes], salt, emulsifier[water, emulsifier (E471, E472e, E464, E322)(soy), hydrogenated vegetable fat, preservative (acetic acid E260, calcium acetate E263)], enzyme, acidity regulator(E300), flavouring. Choco topping: Vegetable oil (palm kernel, rape seed, palm), sugar, cocoa powder(10%), lactose(cow's milk) skimmed milk powder (cow's milk), emulsifier(E322). White topping: Vegetable fat and oil(palm kernel, rape seed, palm), sugar, lactose(cow's milk), skimmed milk, powder(cow's milk), emulsifier(E472, E322).	x	x	x	x	
Dipped Caramel Flavoured Ring Doughnut	Doughnut: Wheat flour (gluten), water, sugar, yeast (Saccharomyces cerevisiae, water), liquid egg(egg), shortening [palm oil (palm fruit, palm seed), antioxidant (BHA, E320)], raising agent[raising agent(E450i, E500ii), stabilizers(E466, E415), calcium carbonate(E170), emulsifiers(E481, E471), whey powder(cow's milk), oxidising agent(E300), enzymes], salt, emulsifier[water, emulsifier(E471, E472e, E464, E322)(soy), hydrogenated vegetable fat, preservative (acetic acid E260, calcium acetate E263)], enzyme, acidity regulator(E300), flavouring. Caramel Topping: Sugar, Vegetable fat and oil(palm kernel, rape seed, palm), , lactose, skimmed milk powder, low fat cocoa powder, emulsifier (E322), flavouring, colouring (E162, E160b). Choco topping: Vegetable oil(palm kernel, rape seed, palm), sugar, cocoa powder(10%), lactose (cow's milk), skimmed milk powder (cow's milk), emulsifier (E322).	x	x	x	x	
Dipped White Ring Doughnut	Doughnut: Wheat flour (gluten), water, sugar, yeast (Saccharomyces cerevisiae, water), liquid egg(egg), shortening [palm oil (palm fruit, palm seed), antioxidant (BHA, E320)], raising agent[raising agent(E450i, E500ii), stabilizers(E466, E415), calcium carbonate(E170), emulsifiers(E481, E471), whey powder(cow's milk), oxidising agent(E300), enzymes], salt, emulsifier[water, emulsifier(E471, E472e, E464, E322)(soy), hydrogenated vegetable fat, preservative (acetic acid E260, calcium acetate E263)], enzyme, acidity regulator(E300), flavouring. White topping: Vegetable fat and oil(palm kernel, rape seed, palm), sugar, lactose(cow's milk), skimmed milk, powder(cow's milk), emulsifier(E472, E322). Choc topping: Vegetable oil(palm kernel, rape seed, palm), sugar, cocoa powder(10%), lactose(cow's milk), skimmed milk powder (cow's milk), emulsifier(E322).	x	x	x	x	

**PRODUCTS - INGREDIENT DECLARATION
AND ALLERGEN MATRIX**

<p>Cinnamon Sugar Ring Doughnut</p>	<p>Doughnut: Wheat flour (gluten), water, sugar, yeast (Saccharomyces cerevisiae, water), liquid egg(egg), shortening [palm oil (palm fruit, palm seed), antioxidant (BHA, E320)], raising agent[raising agent(E450i, E500ii), stabilizers(E466, E415), calcium carbonate(E170), emulsifiers(E481, E471), whey powder(cow's milk), oxidising agent(E300), enzymes], salt, emulsifier[water, emulsifier(E471, E472e, E464, E322)(soy), hydrogenated vegetable fat, preservative (acetic acid E260, calcium acetate E263)], enzyme, acidity regulator(E300), flavouring. Topping: Sugar, vegetable fat (palm), cinnamon</p>	<p>x</p>	<p>x</p>	<p>x</p>	<p>x</p>	
--	---	----------	----------	----------	----------	--

**PRODUCTS - INGREDIENT DECLARATION
AND ALLERGEN MATRIX**

Seasonal Products						
Fruit Mince Pie - Deep	Pastry(70%) Wheat flour (gluten), pastry fat [vegetable fats and oils(palm fruit, palm seed and/or interestified fat{palm fruit, palm seed}), sunflower seed oil) water, salt, whey powder(cow's milk), emulsifier: mono-diglycerides(E471), polyglycerol ester(E475), sunflower seed lecithin (E322), preservative (sodium benzoate, E211), acidity regulator (E330), antioxidant BHA (E320), flavouring, colouring: beta-carotene (E160A)], sugar, water, salt, flavouring[maltodextrin, lipolyzed cream (cow's milk), flavouring],flavouring [(acacia gum(E414), propylene glycol(E1520),acidity regulator(E260)]. Fruit Mince Filling 33%: Fruit mincemeat {dried fruit (29%)[raisins, apples, vegetable oil (sunflower seed)], sugar, water, invert sugar[sugar, water, acidity regulator(E507,E524),preservative(sodium metabisulphite E223)], mixed citrus peel[orange peel, glucose-fructose syrup, sugar, lemon peel, acidity regulator(E330)], vinegar, modified starch, spices[spice (irradiated), spice extracts, dextrose, anticaking agent], colourant(E150d), preservative (sodium benzoate E211, sulphur dioxide E220)}, raisins(sunflower oil 0.5%),invert sugar, currants(sunflower oil 0.5%), treacle syrup(amber syrup, molasses), lemon juice{water, lemon concentrate, acidity regulator(E330), preservative(sulphur dioxide E220), anti-foaming agent},mixed spice(cinnamon, coriander, ginger, maize, sugar, salt), cinnamon.	x	x			Sulphites
Hot Cross Bun	Wheat Flour (gluten), water, raisins, yeast (Saccharomyces cerevisiae, water), sugar, shortening [vegetable fats and oils {palm oil (palm fruit and/or palm seed), antioxidant (BHA)(E320)}], spices [mixed spice, cinnamon, cassia, cloves, nutmeg], mixed cut peel[orange peel, syrup, lemon peel, sugar, acidity regulator(E330)] , salt, soya flour (soy), wheat gluten (gluten), currants(sunflower oil), flour improver(E472e), flavouring [potassium chloride (E508), wheat flour (gluten)], whole egg powder (egg), enzymes, acidity regulator(E300).	x		x	x	Sulphites

**PRODUCTS - INGREDIENT DECLARATION
AND ALLERGEN MATRIX**

Fresh On Time						
Product	Ingredients	Gluten	Cows Milk	Soy	Egg	Other
FOT Assorted Cupcakes	<p>Vanilla Cupcakes:Wheat flour(gluten), sugar, water, liquid egg(egg), sunflower oil(sunflower seeds), raising agent (E450i, E500, E170), thickener(modified starch), salt, preservative [potassium sorbate (E202), maize starch].</p> <p>Chocolate cupcakes:Wheat flour(gluten), sugar, water, liquid egg(eggs), sunflower oil(sunflower seed), cocoa powder, raising agent(E450i, E500, E170), thickener (modified maize starch), salt, preservative [potassium sorbate (E202), maize starch].</p> <p>Strawberry flavoured icing: Icing sugar, margarine[vegetable fats and oil(palm fruit and/or palm seed), water, salt ,emulsifier{ monoglycerides(E471), sunflower seed lecithin(E322)}, preservative(sodium benzoate E211), acidity regulator(E330), antioxidant BHA (E320), butter flavouring, colouring(E160b), tumeric(E100)], flavouring(E415, E120, E160a, E420).</p> <p>Vanilla flavoured icing: Icing sugar, margarine[vegetable fats and oil(palm fruit and/or palm seed), water, salt ,emulsifier{ monoglycerides(E471), sunflower seed lecithin(E322)}, preservative(sodium benzoate E211), acidity regulator(E330), antioxidant BHA (E320), butter flavouring, colouring(E160b), tumeric(E100)], flavouring (E104, E122, E142).</p> <p>Chocolate flavoured icing: Icing sugar,margarine[vegetable fats and oil(palm fruit and/or palm seed), water, salt ,emulsifier{ monoglycerides(E471), sunflower seed lecithin(E322)}, preservative(sodium benzoate E211), acidity regulator(E330), antioxidant BHA (E320), butter flavouring, colouring(E160b), tumeric(E100)], cocoa powder.</p>	x		x	x	
FOT Mini Swiss Roll	<p>Sponge: Liquid egg(egg), wheat flour(gluten), sugar, water, emulsifier (E471, E570), leavening agent(E450i), raising agent(E500), preservative(potassium sorbate E202). Filling: Jam[apricot, glucose, sugar, pectin, acidty regulator(E330), preservative(sodium benzoate E211), antifoaming agent], modified starch(E1442).</p>	x			x	
FOT Mini Caramel Swiss Roll	<p>Sponge: Liquid egg(egg), sugar, wheat flour(gluten), water, emulsifier (E471, E570), cocoa powder, leavening agent(E450i), raising agent(E500), preservative(potassium sorbate E202). Filling: Margarine[vegetable fats and oils(palm fruit and or palm seed), water, salt, emulsifier{monoglycerides(E471), sunflower seed lecithin(E322)}, preservative(sodium benzoate E211), acidity regulator(E330), antioxidant BHA(E320), butter flavouring, colouring(E160b, E100)], caramel spread[sugar, water, hydrogenated fat, maltodextrin, full cream milk powder(cow's milk), whey powder(cow's milk), lactose(cow's milk), skimmed milk powder(cow's milk), colouring, acidity regulator(E270, E327), lecithin(E322)(soy), salt flavouring(E150d), preservative(sodium benzoate E211, potassium sorbate E202)], fondant(sugar, glucose).</p>	x	x		x	
FOT Snowballs	<p>Sponge: Wheat flour(gluten),water, liquid egg(egg), sugar, raising agent[maize starch, E450, E500, E170], emulsifier (E420, E471, E475, E1520), sorbitol(E420), preservative(potassium sorbate E202).</p> <p>Filling:Jam[apricot, glucose, sugar, pectin, acidty regulator(E330), preservative(sodium benzoate E211), antifoaming agent].</p> <p>Topping:Raspberry dip[sucrose, modified starch, thickener (E407), flavouring, acidity regulatory(E330), preservative (potassium sorbate E202, starch), colouring(E122, E211)], water, unsweetened desicated coconut [preservative (sulphur dioxide E220).</p>	x			x	

**PRODUCTS - INGREDIENT DECLARATION
AND ALLERGEN MATRIX**

<p>FOT Choc Brownies</p>	<p>Brownie Layer: Sugar, wheat flour(gluten), liquid egg(egg), margarine[vegetable fats and oil(palm fruit and/or palm seed), water, salt ,emulsifier{ monoglycerides(E471), sunflower seed lecithin(E322)}, preservative(sodium benzoate E211), acidity regulator(E330), antioxidant BHA (E320), butter flavouring, colouring(E160b), tumeric(E100)], sunflower oil(sunflower seeds), cocoa powder, salt, preservative(sodium bicarbonate E500). Chocolate Topping: Sugar, margarine[vegetable fats and oil(palm fruit and/or palm seed), water, salt ,emulsifier{ monoglycerides(E471), sunflower seed lecithin(E322)}, preservative(sodium benzoate E211), acidity regulator(E330), antioxidant BHA (E320), butter flavouring, colouring(E160b), tumeric(E100)] , full cream milk (cow's milk), cocoa powder.</p>	<p>x</p>	<p>x</p>		<p>x</p>	
---------------------------------	--	----------	----------	--	----------	--